

NODOR

*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK10006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV

26537 341-6368 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/09/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 12/22/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 968-20 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON DECEMBER 1, 2009; 1:30 PM AT CAMP DAWSON, 240 ARMORY RD., KINGWOOD, WV.ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. 2009 DEC 22 PM 1:00 AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE WV PURJESSIO OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. $U(i) \otimes i$ REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE

SIGNATURE

TITI F

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

32-1400

12-22-2009

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25085

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK10006 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

***709053330** 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY VENDOR PO BOX 685 GAULEY BRIDGE WV

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537

DATE PRINTE	О Т	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/09/2	009				
BID OPENING DATE:	12/22	2/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	TTENDANCE	SHEET.			
W	EST VIRGIN	IA CODE 21-	1D-5 PROVIDES TH OVEMENT CONSTRUC	AT: ANY SOLICITA-	
R S	EQUIRES EA UBMIT AT T	CH VENDOR T HE SAME TIM	HAT SUBMITS A BI	D FOR THE WORK TO F COMPLIANCE WITH	
M 0.	UST BE SIG F THE VEND	NED AND SUB OR'S COMPLI	MITTED WITH THE	BID AS EVIDENCE OVISIONS OF ARTI-	
 	HE BID SHA	LL RESULT I	N DISQUALIFICATI		
W JI:	ITHIN XXXX S RECEIVED	CALENDAR D . UNLESS O	IS CONTRACT IS T AYS AFTER THE NO THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	TICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
P	ROCEED.		ECTOR OF PURCHAS		
R I NI	IGHT TO CA OTICE TO T	NCEL THIS C HE VENDOR I	ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP	
[₩:	ITH THE SP ERE IN.	ECIFICATION	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
ĮΤΙ	HE HIGHER	OF THE U.S.	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR PRESTON COUNT	ABOR MINIMUM WAG	
ļT (D WEST VIR		21-5A, ET, SEQ.		
	RBITRATION NTEREST FO		RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR		
		SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25085

Request for Quotation

DEFK10006

PAGE z

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

о́Н--р Т-С DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP	/IA	F.O.	В	FREIGHT TERMS
11/09/	2009				1200				
BID OPENING DATE:		12/22/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUI			PRICE	AMOUNT
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS	CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	ARCHIT	ECTS DOC	JMENTS	
	WORKER:	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR KERS' COM	IS REQU	IRED TO F	PROVIDE	
	ALL OF OF THI	THE I S CONT	TEMS RACT:	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIF	REMENT	
	OF COMI ISSUANO THE BII	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GENI CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SSFUL VEN LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.	INSURA THERWIS	NCE PRIOF E SPECIFI	R TO ED IN	
	FURNIS	I PROO	F OF I	BUILD	URANCE: ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL R	ISK INSUR	RANCE IN	
]	THE BII SUBMITT BIDDER	PAYA FED WI Shall	BLE TO TH EAC ALSO	THE CH BI FURN	ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER	WEST V D BOND. FORMANC	IRGINIA, THE SUC E BOND AN	SHALL B CESSFUL ID LABOR	1
	BONDS N IRREVOO SOLVENT	1AY BE Cable I G Sure	PROVI ETTER Y CO	IDED ROF 1PANY	OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ . A LETT	RM OF A R BOND I ED TO D	CERTIFIE FURNISHED BUSINES	D CHECK BY A SS IN TH	
	IN LIEU UNDER \$ ACCECPI	J OF A \$100,00 TABLE	BOND DO. F IN LIE	WILL PERSOI U OF	ONLY BE NAL OR BU THE 5% B ERIAL BON	ALLOWED SINESS (ID BOND	FOR PROJ CHECKS AR	ECTS E NOT	
	(XX) MA COVERIN	AINTEN IG THE	NCE E ROOF I	NG S	A TWO () YSTEM WIL	LBEAF	REQUIREME	NCE BON	D
SIGNATURE			erende in the second of the second		AND AND ADDRESS OF THE ADDRESS OF TH	TELEPHONE	DITIONO	DATE	
ITLE	:	FEII	V				ADDR		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10006

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

304-558-2

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537

341-6368

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685 GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DATE PRIN	red	TEF	MS OF SA	Œ	St	IIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
11/09/	2009					<u> Arbitan tanan na palagagaga ay napat sabatay na s</u>				
BID OPENING DATE:		12/22/	2009		·	BID	0P	ENING TIME	0 1	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE SU	CCESSF	NT AE	NDOR.						
	REV. 1	1/00								
	EXHIBI		:							
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & ST	EEL IN PU	JBL	IC WORKS		
	SEQ., I	EVERY	CONTR	ACT F	OR CONS	TRUCTION	, R	19-1 ET., ECONSTRUCTIO ENANCE OF	Ν,	
	PUBLIC IN THE	WORKS Case	, WHE OF ST	RE TH EEL O	E COST NLY, WHI	IS MORE T ERE THE C	THA COS	N \$50,000 AN T OF STEEL I	S	
ĺ	STEEL /	ARE RE	QUIRE	D, TH	E STATE	WILL ACC	EP	000 POUNDS O T ONLY ALUMI	NUM	
	IN ADD:	ITION,	ITEM	S OF	MACHINE	RY OR EQL	JΙΡ	UNITED STAT MENT PURCHAS L BE MADE OF	ΕD	
į	DOMEST: THE PRO	IC ALU DDUCT	MINUM IS LE	, GLA SS TH	SS OR S' An \$50,0	TEEL, UNL 000 OR LE	ES SS	S THE COST O THAN 10,000 PROJECTS.	F	
į	FOREIGN	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS (OR STEEL	PR	ODUCTS MAY B		
<u>, </u>	TO BE L	INREAS	DNABL	E. S	JCH COS	T IS UNRE	AS	ODUCTS IS FO ONABLE IF IT R FOREIGN MAX	IS	
	PRODUCT PRODUCT	rs. I	F THE BE SU	DOMES PPLIE	STIC ALU D OR PRO	JMINUM, G DDUCED IN	LA:	SS OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIA		
ļ	DEPARTM	1ENT O	- LAB	OR, F	DREIGN F	PRODUCTS	MA'	NITED STATES Y BE SUPPLIE E HIGHER IN	D	
	PRICE T	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE P	RODUCTS.				
	IF, PRI	OR TO	THE			NTRACT U	<u>L</u>	ER THE ABOVE		
GNATURE	<u></u>		<u>ann an amhailteacha liag</u>		<u> </u>	TELEPHONE		D	ATE	
TLE		FEI	N					ADDDESS OHAN	OFC	TO DE NOTED ADOVE



>EXDOR

***709053330**

PO BOX 685

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

RFQ NUMBER DEFK10006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537

DATE PRIN	NTED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B	FREIC	SHTTERMS
11/09	***************************************	<u> </u>								
BID OPENING DATE		12/22/	2009	loonoonnaassass	- Beerlee Stagnism van de de de de de	BID	OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NO	IMBER		UNIT PRICE	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	MOUNT
	DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO	HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	EXISTS A EL THAT I MESTIC PF WRITING, T BID FOR	BID FOR IS REASO RODUCTS, A REEV R SUCH D HEIR BID	NA T AL OM I	SPENDING UNIT IKE FOREIGN BLE AND LOWER HE SPENDING UATION AND ESTIC PRODUCT F THEY ARE EL.		
	EXHIBI	Т 9								
	NOTICE PROJEC			CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	0F	CONSTRUCTION		
!	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHEI DDENDA FO	DULE IN	IS		D	
	AND A I AND SPI AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A	LIST OF ECIFICA ST SHAL SING DI COPY (F ALL ATION L BE IVISI DF TH	PART S FOR FORW DN. E ADD	IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OC HE ER GI	E THE ADDENDU URED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE NEER SHALL AL AGENCY FOR		
	INTERES OPENING	STED PA S DATE. VITHIN	ARTIE: AN' FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE	EX.	TEND THE BID CEIVED BY THE		
	(3) AL	L ADDE	ENDA S	SHOUL	D BE FORM	ALLY AC	ΚN	OWLEDGED BY A	L	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITI	ONS	I	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DAT	E	
TITLE		FEI	V			<u> </u>		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



VENDOR

***709053330**

PO BOX 685

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

5 H -P

RFQ NUMBER DEFK10006

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	į.	SHIP VIA		F.(D.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/09/											
BID OPENING DATE		12/22/	2009	Barres and a second		BI	D (DPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	EXCEPT	ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	THE TO PPLY Y BE	TO AN FOR A	RULES ORIGINA ADDENI N ADDEN		REC INC MEN T]	GULATION G DOCUME NT. THE IS ISSUE	NT ONLY D FOR	THE	
	REV. 1	1/96									
	EXHIBI	T 10						•			
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
	ADDEND	UM(S)	H GNA	AVE M	ADE THE	OF THE F NECESSA CIFICAT	١R Y	/ REVISI			
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :								
	NO. 1	•	. 12	08	2009						
	NO. 2	•	12.	/5	2009						
	NO. 3	•	• • • •	• • • •	• • • •						
	NO. 4	•]-		• • • • •	• • • •						
	NO. 5				• • • •						
						CONFIRM REJECTIO				THE	
				DE OR	ASSUME	ID THAT A	MΑ	DE DURI	NG ANY		
SIGNATURE	01 - 1	<u> </u>	1-21	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE	_	NAME OF TAXABLE PROPERTY.	ī.	ATE	
TITLE /	(over)	J). A					03	2-1600			222-2009
Pres id	ent_		<u> 25</u>	-064	8251			ADDI	RESS CHAI	IGES .	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-p

REGNUMBER
DEFK10006

PAGE

_____7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537

DATE PRIN	OTER		RMS OF SA	<u>, </u>	SHIP VI	VII. 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10			
11/09		PER	INIS OF SA	<u>EC</u>	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		12/22/	2000		1	PID	ODENTHE TIME		1 . 70DH
CIN/C		Marchinia de de conces		CAT.			OPENING TIME	U.	1:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	AND AN INFORM	NY STAT MATION FICATION Rober Danhil	E PER ISSUE NS BY 1.Co.	SONNE D IN AN C	L IS NOT IN WRITING AND FFICIAL AI	BINDING ND ADDE DDENDUM	D TO THE IS BINDING. GNATURE MPANY	VES	
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO 25305. WEST V PROSPE LICENS BIDDER	IS DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP IY CONT IL COMP TELE VIRGINI CTIVE E NUMB TO CO CTORS	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, PHONE A STA BIDDE ER ON MPLET NAME:	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD : (30 TE CO R TO THEI	RFORM CONT THE WES OWERED TO FOR A CON WEST VIRG ING 3, ROO 4) 558-789 DE 21-11-1 INCLUDE TH R BID.	REQUI RACTIN T VIRG ISSUE TRACTO INIA D M 319, 0. 1 REQU E CONT		TORS ORS AY BE ABOR WV	
BIGNATURE	Q1	<i>d</i> \	-,/ v	000 HE	ERSE SIDE FOR TEF	LEPHONE .		DATE	-
IITLE ()	nover		NH	<u> </u>		G.	32-1600		/2-22-2009
Presic	tent		5	5-06	18251		ADDRESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



YEZDOR

***709053330**

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK10006

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

ø±-a

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV

INTERPRETARY IN] 2	26537		341-	6368
INNO DATE: 12/22/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WILL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SECREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FILLEPHONE 633-1400 DATE 12-22-2005 SECREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FILLEPHONE 633-1400 DATE 12-22-2005	DATE PF	RINTED	ŢΕ	RMS OF SAI	LE		SHIP VIA]	О.В.		FREIGHT TERMS
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMIS AND CONDITIONS FILLEPHONE 633-1400 PATE 12-22-2005	11/09	9/2009				1						
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE G33-1/4000 PATE (2-22-2005)	ENING DA	TE:	12/22/	2009				BID	OPENING	TIME	0 1	:30PM
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILLEPHONE G32-1/4000 PART 2-22-2005	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP			ITEM NUMBER		UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACT A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMINAND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE 6/32-14/000 PATE 12-22-2005					,,,,	-						
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FILEEPHONE G32-/L000 PATE C-22-2009		COPY O	F THE	R CON	TRACT	TORS L						
AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESION, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FELEPHONE 633-1400 DATE 12-22-2005					AF	PLICA	BLE LA	vi				
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FILEPHONE 632-/400		AND RE THE "R DIVISI	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR THE S	AND 1 QUOT <i>A</i>	THE IN	FORMAT: 'ISSUE!	ION P D BY	ROVIDED THE PUR	IN		
FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER AND	ï	ANY OT OR ALT DESCRI	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERE ORMAT	BAL OR	WRITTE ROVIDEI	EN, W D FRO	HICH COM M THE SO	NTRADI DURCES	CTS	
NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE C33-1400 DATE 12-22-2009		FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOIC	ION, AND	THE STA	TE M	AY DEEM	THE		
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FELEPHONE 632-1400 DATE 12-22-2009		REV. 5	/2009									
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FELEPHONE 633-1400 DATE 12-22-2009		ĺ			NO	TICE		,				
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS Foliat D. Hall Robert D. Hall TELEPHONE 633-14000 Date 12-22-2009		A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMIT	TED TO:					
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FELEPHONE 632-14000 DATE 12-22-2009		P:	URCHAS UILDIN	ING D	IVISI	ON						
Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE 632-1600 DATE 12-22-2009												
Robert D. Hell 632-1400 12-22-2009					SEE RE	VERSE SID		12.11.11.11.12.11.11.1	IDITIONS		,	
	·=	Rot					TELEP	LONE 6	032-16	00	DATE	12-22-2009
	Pres	ident	FE	IN .	5 - A	6482	251				ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BFQ NUMBER
DEFK10006

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

S H P

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537

DATE PRINT		TER	RMS OF SA	E	SHIP	VIA	E	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		12/22/	2000			DID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE		127227 ITITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM N	JMBER DID		TPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.)		AWCON
					THIS IN			FACE OF	
	SEALED	BID	;						
	BUYER:				ЈОНИ ,	ABBOTT (32)		-
Į	REQ. N	D.:			DEFKI	0006			-
]	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		12/22	/2009			-
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30	PM			-
					UMBER IN NG YOUR 1		IS NECE	SSARY	
				<i>3</i> 04	<u>632-19</u>	50/			
	PLEASE CONCERI				AME OF PI	ERSON TO	CONTACT	-	
	 -			DŸM -	HILL				
Ī						!			
	**** *	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEFK10	006 ***	** TOTAL:	# 474,000
		i							
- The state of the									
				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	Robe	t L). /h		TO THE STATE OF TH	TELEPHONE	32-160	O DATE	12-22-2009
Presid	lent	FE	-53	5-06	48251	<u>. </u>			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Invitation to Bid

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1 INVITATION TO BID

A. Notice is hereby given that Bids will be received for the Live Fire Exercise Shoot-house, Phase 1- Site Preparation project at the following address:

WV Purchasing Division State Capitol Building Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 Phone Number: (304) 558-2311

- B. Bids will be received at the West Virginia Purchasing Division office no later than 1:30 PM Eastern time on Tuesday, December 22, 2009.
- C. The work of the Contract shall be performed under a single Prime Contract.
- D Bids shall be submitted on Proposal Forms provided in this Project Manual
- E. All work for the complete construction of the Project will be under one Prime Contract with

WVANG/USPFO

50 Armory Road

Buckhannon, WV 26201

F. Bids shall be received in hard copy, delivered or mailed to the WV Purchasing Division office as indicated.

WV Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 Phone Number: (304) 558-2544

G. Construction shall be in full accordance with the Contract Documents (Drawings and Specifications and Addenda thereto) which may be obtained for purchase from:

Charleston Blueprint

1203 Virginia Street East

Charleston, WV 25301

Phone: (304)-343-1063

Fax: (304)-343-1095

www.charlestonblueprint.net

A \$100 deposit is required and will be refunded if the documents are returned in good order.

H Bid Documents may be examined by prospective Bidders at the following locations:

McGraw-Hill Dodge St. Albans, WV Patricia Hensley Phone: (304)-766-6880

Fax: (304)-766-6882

www.fwdodge.com/plans/planrooms

- I The Director of State Purchasing reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities in bidding.
- J. The Contractor receiving the award shall furnish a surety bond or bonds as security for faithful performance of this contract and furnishing materials in connection with this contract, as specified in the General Conditions included herein. The surety on such bond or bonds shall be a duly authorized surety company satisfactory to the Purchasing Division.
- K. Where trade names, brand names, or manufacturer's names are used in this Project Manual, it is for the purpose of establishing kind and quality, and not for the purposes of limiting competition. Bidders may offer items or materials equal in quality and having the same durability and efficiency to the specified item only when submitted with a completed "Request for Substitution" form. See the Instructions to Bidders.

Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance and in conformance with the original Bidding Documents

L. A Pre-Bid conference is scheduled for:

Date: Tuesday, December 1, 2009

Time: 1:30 PM Eastern

Place: WVARNG Regional Training Institute

Camp Dawson 240 Army Road Kingwood, WV 26537

Attendance at the Pre-Bid conference, as scheduled is mandatory for the Prime Contractor's bid to be considered responsive when Bids are reviewed by the WVARNG for awarding the Contract.

M. Questions during the Bid period should be prepared as a Word File (.doc) and submitted via email to John Abbott in the WV Purchasing Division (john.h.abbott@wv.gov) by the date given in the Request for Quotations. Response will be provided in the form of written addenda to the Drawings and Specifications which, if issued, will be distributed only to bidders attending the mandatory pre-bid conference. Failure of any bidder to receive such addendum(s) shall not relieve the bidder from any obligation under his bid, as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1. Pre-Bid Conference

A pre-bid conference will be held at the time and date stipulated in the "Request for Quotations" at the site. Attendance at pre-bid conference is mandatory for prime bidders only. One copy of any addendum will be provided to those in attendance at the pre-bid only.

2. Receipt and Opening of Bids

Bids shall be properly executed and submitted according to instructions in the Request for Quotations.

3 Bidder's Representations

By submitting a Bid, The Bidder represents that:

- 1. The Bidder and all subcontractors the Bidder intends to use have carefully and thoroughly reviewed the Bidding Documents and have found them complete and free from ambiguities and sufficient for the purpose intended.
- 2. The Bidder has visited the site and has, become familiar with local conditions under which the Work is to be performed.
- 3. The Bid is based upon the materials, equipment and systems required by the Bidding Documents without exception.
- The Bidder and all workers, employees and subcontractors the Bidder intends to use are skilled and experienced in the type of construction represented by the Bidding Documents.
- The Bid is based solely upon the Bidding Documents, including properly issued written addenda, and not upon any other written authorization.
- Neither the Bidder nor any of the Bidder's employees, agents, intended suppliers or subcontractors have relied upon any verbal representations from the OWNER, or the OWNER'S employees or agents including Engineers, engineers or consultants, in assembling the Bid figure.

If any Bidder is in doubt as to the true meaning of any part of the Bidding Documents, the Bidder may submit to the Purchasing Division (Attention: John Abbott, email: john.h.abbott@wv.gov) a written request for an interpretation thereof. The Bidder will be responsible for its prompt and actual delivery. An interpretation of Bidder's Request will be made only by addenda.

4. Preparation of Bid

Each bid should be submitted on the prescribed form and in accordance with the Purchasing Division requirements. All blank spaces for bid prices should be filled in, in ink or typewritten, in both words and figures.

5. Method of Bidding

The OWNER invites the bids as stipulated in the bidding documents and as prescribed in the bid forms. No alternate proposals except those stated on the bid forms will be accepted. Conditional bids will not be accepted.

Bidders must comply with all bidding requirements and conditions set forth in the Project Manual and the Request for Quotations. In the case of any conflict, the Purchasing Division regulations as expressed in the Request for Quotations shall supersede the Project Manual. All bidders and bidder's subcontractors shall be licensed in compliance with WV State Code. All bidders shall include their Contractor's license number on the Bidding Document.

6. Qualifications of Bidder

The OWNER may make such investigations as he deems necessary to determine the ability of the bidder to perform the work, and the bidder shall furnish to the OWNER all such information and data for this purpose as the OWNER may request. The OWNER reserves the right to reject any bid if the evidence submitted by, or investigation of, such bidder fails to satisfy the OWNER that such bidder if properly qualified to carry out the obligations of the contract and to complete the work contemplated therein.

7. Bid Security

Each bid must be accompanied by certified check of the bidder or a bid bond prepared on an insurance company form duly executed by the bidder as principal and having as surety thereon a surety company approved by the OWNER in the amount of five percent (5%) of the bid. Unsuccessful bidders may request return of their bid bond after successful award of contract. Sample Bid Bond forms are included in Bidding Forms section.

8. Liquidated Damages for Failure to Enter Into Contract

The successful bidder, upon his failure or refusal to execute and deliver the contract and bonds required, shall forfeit to the OWNER, as liquidated damages for such failure or refusal, the security deposited with his bid.

9. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

10. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be submitted as a Word File emailed to John Abbott in the WV Purchasing Division (john.h.abbott@wv.gov) per the language of and by the date shown in the Request for Quotations. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be distributed only to bidders attending the mandatory pre-bid meeting. One copy only will be distributed to each bidder. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

11. Security and Faithful Performance

Simultaneously with his delivery of the executed contract, the Contractor shall furnish a surety bond or bonds as security for faithful performance of this contract and furnishing materials in connection with this contract, as specified in the General Conditions included herein. The surety on such bond or bonds shall be a duly authorized surety company satisfactory to the OWNER. (See state issued required Performance Bond-Labor and Material Payment Bond at conclusion of Information for Bidders.)

12. Power of Attorney

Attorneys-in-fact who sign bid bonds or contract bonds must file with each bond a certified and effectively dated copy of their power of attorney.

13. Laws

The bidder's attention is directed to the fact that all applicable State laws, municipal ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over construction of the project shall apply to the contract throughout, and they will be deemed to be included in the contract the same as though herein written out in full.

Sales and Use Tax: This project is not exempt from state sales and use taxes.

Method of Award – Lowest Qualified Bidder

If at the time this contract is to be awarded, the lowest bid submitted by a responsible bidder does not exceed the amount of funds then estimated by the OWNER as available to finance the Contract, the Contract will be awarded on the base bid and alternates as they may apply. If such bid exceeds such amount, the OWNER may reject all bids or may award the contract on the base bid combined with such deductible alternates included in the Contract Documents and listed on the Proposal Form, as produces a net amount which is within the available funds.

15 Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be received by the Purchasing Division, by the date specified in the Request for Quotations for the submission of technical questions. To ensure clarity of the requests, faxed requests should not be submitted; vendors should submit said requests in writing by mail, hand deliver or email john.h.abbott@wv.gov.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufacturers, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when submitted with a completed "Request for Substitution" form (Prior to Bid). Substitution requests must be accompanied by manufacturer's original product data information. Reproduced copies of manufacturer's product data will not be permitted and will be rejected. Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon submitter; modifications of provisions of the Request for Substitution Form shall be stated on Contractor's letterhead and attached with request form and other attachments.

Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All items allowed by Addenda are subject to full provisions of original Bidding Documents, including all modifications thereto and shall be warranted as substitutions conforming with the Bidding Documents.

16. List of Proposed Subcontractor and Equipment/Material Suppliers

The successful vendor should submit a listing of all subcontractors and all major equipment/material suppliers, along with the contractor's license number for each subcontractor, to the Purchasing Division within ten (10) working days of the award of the Contract. This information is to be provided on the "List of Proposed Subcontractors, Equipment/Material Suppliers." Only one subcontractor or equipment/material supplier may be listed for each work area. The successful vendor should establish the reliability and responsibility of all proposed subcontractors and equipment/material suppliers being proposed to perform the work, and verify availability of proposed subcontractors. The successful vendor may be requested within thirty (30) calendar days after award of the contract to furnish to the Purchasing Division a more detailed and complete list of the materials and equipment, together with the product manufacturer's name and catalog number and catalog cut or illustration thereof. "

17. Insurance Coverage

The Contractor shall present evidence to the OWNER of adequate coverage of Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance to protect the OWNER from any claim of damage which might arise from any accident or carelessness during the life of this contract.

18. West Virginia Worker's Compensation

All employees engaged in the work of this contract shall be covered by State Compensation Insurance.

19. Wage Rates

All employees engaged in the work of this contract shall be paid at least the minimum wage scales from the various trade classifications as established by the State Commissioner of Labor for the West Virginia area and in accordance with State Statutes in the county where the work is being performed. All employees will be shown a copy of the wage scale for this particular area and a copy will be posted in a conspicuous place on the job.

Each Bidder shall be responsible for obtaining a current and correct schedule of the prevailing wage rates as determined by the WV Department of Labor for the resident county of the Project.

Bidders may obtain current wage rates at www.wvsos.org/adlaw/wagerates/building08.htm, or contact the office of the WV Secretary of State (304) 558-6000.

20. Vendor's Number

Successful vendor must register and obtain a vendor number from the Purchasing Division prior to award of Contract. Application for such certificate and vendor's number may be obtained from the WV Purchasing Division, State Capitol Building, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305. Phone Number: (304) 558-2311

21. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and the OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company must be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

END OF DOCUMENT

Attachment: Request for Substitution (Prior to Bid)

REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION (PRIOR TO BID)

	This form r suppliers o	must be submitted by a r product representativ	prime Bidder. Submiss ves will not be accepted.	ions by sub-bidders,
	Instructions	S:"		
	1.	Include product described drawings, photograph evaluation of the requ	ription, manufacturer's sp ns, performance and test uest	pecifications, data adequate for
	2.	Include description of	changes, if any, to Conter installation of proposed	tract Documents
	3.	When more than one submitted, identify sp	model or system is show ecific product, including i	vn on data model or system
	4	and all applicable acc Company with require to Bidders	essories to be proposed ements of Document 00	as a substitute. 10 00 – Instructions
;	Attn: John H. Al WV Purchasing State Capitol Bu Charleston, WV	Division ilding	Date:	
Section:				
	d Substitute:			
The unde	ersigned certifies			on attachments, are correct:
1	The function,		nd warranty of the propo	sed substitution are equivalent or
2. 3.	The proposed	d substitution does not	affect dimensions show	n on Drawings. ign, engineering design or
	detailing.			·
4.	schedule or s	d substitution shall hav pecified warranty requ	e no adverse effect on o irements.	ther trades, the construction
5	Maintenance	and service parts shal	be locally available for	the proposed substitution
Submitted	l by:		Engineer/Engineer's Re	eview Committee:
Signature	/Title:		Accepted	Accepted as Noted
Prime Bid	der:		Not Accepted	Received too Late
Address:			Not a Substituta	able Item

Signature:

Proposal Form

Live Fire Exercise Shoothouse
Phase 1- Site Preparation
West Virginia Army National Guard, Volkstone Training Site
Camp Dawson, Kingwood, West Virginia

Submitted by Bidder: Danhill Construction Company

To The Owner:

West Virginia Armory Board

Charleston, WV

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the Project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation, and to Perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents prepared by GRW, Inc., dated 20 October 2009, for the stipulated sum as follows:

BASE BID: All work including allowances

Four hundred Seventy four Thousand \$ 474,000

The Owner reserves the right to award the Bid as they determine may be in their best interest. Accurately, clearly and completely fill in all items or bid may be disqualified.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The undersigned agrees that the right is reserved by the Owner to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities in bidding. It is agreed that this bid may not be withdrawn for at least ninety (90) days after the scheduled closing time for receipt of bids.

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE IN COMPLETION OF THIS WORK

If awarded the contract, I (we) will commence work within Five (5) calendar days after receipt or written Notice to proceed, and will substantially complete the work, ready for occupancy, no later than 120 calendar days from Notice To Proceed, subject to allowances made for delays in accordance with the Provisions of the Contract Documents, documented and verified

For each day of delay in substantial completion of the work, the Contractor shall be liable for and pay to Owner, \$500.00 per Calendar Day thereafter as liquidated damages and the sum is not to be construed, in any sense, as a penalty

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the Base Bid.) The successful bidder, upon his failure or refusal to execute and deliver all contract documents required, including bonds and insurance, within five (5) days after he has received notice of acceptance of his bid shall forfeit to Owner, as liquidated damages for such failure or refusal, bid security deposit with his bid. The undersigned has carefully examined the site, all conditions, all documents and has made due allowances for any contingencies. If award is made to us under

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

Each bidder shall enter, in the spaces provided, the names of major subcontractors he proposes to employ and the classification or type of work that they will perform. Upon award of contract, the named subcontractors shall be employed to perform the work, unless changes are specifically authorized by the Contracting Officer.

A major subcontractor is defined as a subcontractor whose subcontract constitutes approximately three (3) per cent or more of the total contract amount

Failure to furnish all information requested in this Questionnaire may be cause for rejection of the Bid

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

SUBCONTRACTOR'S /ADDRESS	WORK DESCRIPTION/TOTAL VALUE
Mid-Allantic Electric-Elkans	WW Electrical #95,000

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Danhill (Construction	(ompany			
Authorized Signatu	ıre: <u>R</u>	ofert D. Hel		_Date: _	12-22-2009	

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF FACTOR TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. H.C., after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Dankill Construction Company; and, (Company Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that Dankill Construction Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Dankill Construction Company Name)
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO 80x 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 Title: President Title:
Date: 12-22-2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of 000
By Commission expires 32812015
(Seal) Junior Vin Mater (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10006

:-	27	١G.	<u> </u>	222
			7	
			_	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

σ±-n i-c

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
DANKIN CONSTRUCTION CO.
P.O. BOX 685
GAULEN BRIDGE, 200

RFQ COPY

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537

DATE P	RINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	7.01		
12/0 BID OPENING DA	8/2009					FREIGHTTERMS
LINE		22/2009		BID OPENING T	IME 01:30F	-M
LINE.	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITP	RICE	AMOUNT
	VIDE THE P QUESTIONS JOHN.H ABBOUESTION DORSECTION DORSESTION DORS	DUM IS ISSU TABLISH A D RE-BID SIGN SHALL BE EM OTT@WV GOV UE DATE: 12,	EADLINE FOR QUELLED TO JOHN	PM - QUESTIC	PRO-	
0001	BUILDING CO	NSTRUCTION	968-20			. 00
3NATURE	Robert	SEEREV	D OF RFQ DEF: ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS ANI TELEPHON	F	DATE	
The Cide	le le	EIN	1.60	632-1600	12-22	
Teeside	N RESPONDING	55-06"	18251	ADDRESS SS IN SPACE ABOVE	CHANGES TO BE NO	TED ABOVE

Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes

Contract: DEFK10006

Live Fire Shoot House, Phase 1 Site Prep, Camp Dawson, WV

The following constitutes Pre-bid Meeting Minutes for DEFK10006.

A pre-bid meeting was conducted at the site for the referenced project at 1330 hrs 1 DEC 2009 During the pre-bid meeting, LTC Suver welcomed those present for expressing interest in the subject project. Key Owner representatives where introduced and the following agenda items were covered:

1. ADMINISTRATIVE:

- a All present contractors signed in
- b The project is a Federally funded, State administrated project
- c. The user of the facility will be the West Virginia Army National Guard
- d The Administrator of the contract will be the Construction & Facilities Management Office, WVARNG

2. Introduction:

- a LTC Suver outlined key personnel associated with the project and address for the office LTC Suver was introduced as the Administrative Contracting Officer, and Jeff Franklin as the Project Manager. Phone numbers and address were identified as follows:
 - i LTC Bill Suver Administrative Contracting Officer
 bill.suver@wv.ngb.aumy.mil
 1001 Army Road
 Camp Dawson
 Kingwood, WV 26537

(304) 791-4457

ii Jeff Franklin, Project Manager

Email: jeff.fianklin@wv.ngb.atmy.mil 1001 Atmy Road

Camp Dawson Kingwood, WV 26537

791-4333 (o)

- b John Abbott is the buyer for State Purchasing Division All questions must be submitted in writing to Mr. Abbott, who will distribute for resolution Direct discussion is <u>not</u> authorized with the Engineer, the Facilities Engineer, or the Project Manager State Wage Rates applies for this project Bid Opening is set for 22 DEC 2009
- 3. The Designer of Record, Dale Adams Architect
 - Address:
 GRW Engineers, Inc
 801 Corporate Drive
 Lexington, KY 40503
 Ph 859-223-3999 Fax 859-223-9059
 email: dadams@grwinc.com
- 4. LTC Suver discussed security, work hours, access to the site, and temporary facilities. The Contractor will have access to the site from 0700 to 1800 hrs, Monday to Friday. If work hours must be modified, these will be approved on a case-by-case via the Project Manager (CPT Franklin). The contractor is required to provide to the Superintendent, a listing of personnel, which will be gaining access to the site Superintendence: In accordance with Contract documents, the Contractor must maintain full-time, active superintendent on the job. The contractor will provide a port-a-john for all personnel involved with Construction. A list of all workers will be required in order to gain access to Camp Dawson.
- 5. Liquidated Damages is \$500 per day and there is 120 days to complete the project after the NTP.
- 6. All construction activities will be in conjunction with OHSA, Safety and Health Requirements Manual (US Army Corps of Engineers) As noted, the Army safety and health standards mirror OHSA All construction activities on site will be a hardhat area and marked as such Cleanup is required daily by each perspective sub and General Contractor: No open dumps of construction materials and no burning on site
- 7. LTC Suver discussed the submittal process and encouraged the contractors to stay with the manufacturers outlined in the specifications and any proposed substitution must be submitted prior to bidding.
- 8. The meeting was opened for Questions by the Contractors. See attached addendum items.

9. LTC Suver closed the meeting and thanked the Contractors for their interest in the project. LTC Suver outlined that the meeting notes will be published through state purchasing, along with clarifications to contract documents. Any questions will be addressed through an Addendum released after the question period has closed. It was also stressed that any further questions between now and bid award must be directed to John Abbott at State Purchasing.

Prepared by:

BILL SUVER
Business Manager
CFMO, WVARNG

ATTACHMENTS:

1: PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET ADDENDUM ITEMS

The following is the answers to the questions from the contractor

- 1: Plans mention running copper communications to JB by the Using Unit Motor pool. Can you provide scale drawing to determine distance? (section16710) Answer: This has been removed for this phase
- 2: Specifications reference 16720 Intercommunication Equipment. Can you provide locations and elevations for this equipment to be mounted (ie Speaker heights). Answer: This has been removed for this phase.
- 3: To what height does electrical demolition of existing systems extend to? (section 16100) Answer: The height shall be to the mezzanine

Other addendum items:

- 1: The contractor is to include in their bid an allowance of \$10,000 to supply and install miscellanous Steel or sheet metal as approved by the owner
- 2: All questions concerning the bid documents must be received by State Purchasing

DEFK /	10000	Shoo	t Troc	138	Pre-Ba	9
Patrick Smi	Th Master PO Bo. Elkins		Mid ATL	mtz. 3 Fax 31	04-636-817 04-638-82 honsmæver	ъ О
Colby Jennings	Galey 1	1 Const. Bridge WV × 685		304-6	z-1600 32-1501 earthlink no	Ł
JR Carney	Oval Cov P.O. Box Charleston 25322	nstruction 401 , WV	rax	304-34	28820 7-8821 Constructor, c	i <i>a</i> i
JiCi Linkinoggor	6 6101	on, WV 25	312	(F) 3	DY- 344-1200 DOY- 344-129	
/) (inkinoggo	-ewisena	unconsticom	
JaH Treeman	302 D	ta excavani ents Ron Ri thousand Los	F	mz 304-2 44 304-2 nay Zelf Q	96-7531 72-4606 LAURITY-COM	
1						

· Roy Swy

Veritas Contracting F-P. o Box 1395 Morganismon und 26507 Muhum

F-(3047598-1287

Muhul Vititas Con. Con.

u y y y

JAmie Pretzel Pretzel Centracting /304-379-7789 pitzroc CAO!

City Construction Company FAC \$623-2576
Bod Henderson Emal Npollock@wwdsC.net
RT2 Box 285 Clacks burg ww 26301

ORANGE CONST. CORP - (304)291-6765 - (304)291-6975 (FAX
170 020 CHEAT ROAD, MORGANTOWN, WI 26508
ORANGE CONST @ ADL. COM

Harbel Inc. / Jereny Irons/ Phone 301-729-8900/Fex 301-729-0163
jgirons@the beltgroup.com

Phanger GC Corp / Steve langer 304-738-3300

Few 304-738-3384

Bow-1 Hearing @ Cooking Like 304-290-2895

Robert Ayerman 34-454-9714

FAN 301-454-9716

ERIC MILLER / MARCH WESTIN / 304. 599.4880 / 504. 599.7509

360 FRONTIER ST

MORGANTOWN WY 26505 emiller @ mach westin.com

Dan Tie Const. 304-577-0407 304.527-47(1

Robert Ayersman RAA Contoacting

in the state of the

304-454-2460 Fax 304-463-4702 Man Toke Token Sec Fearman will

301 Htthoth

markh@dlbut.com

Davis Swiger F.K. EUEREST

1841 Locust Aue Fairmont, W.V.

\$304-363-5830

dowigen @ Fk everest. com

B.H. Hadick

AMEC Earth & Environmental 850 Vandalia, Suite 230 Collinsville II. 62234 William - Hadick@AMEC. com

STEVEN SOLLOWAY

WHITING TORNER

300 EAST JODPA AD

BALTIMORE MD \$ 1286

STEVEN SOLLOWAY E WHITING TURNERS C

DAN hories

Orange Const.

Margantowie will

Part & Arthur Part & Arthur



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10006

ं	•	P	ΑĠ	E	· ·	÷
				7		

JOHN ABBOTT	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	
DOA FED DOIL	BBOTT	

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 240 ARMY ROAD

240 ARMY ROAM
KINGWOOD, WV
26537

	KEO COPY
	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
	Danhill Construction Company
	Ook 663
	Comuley Bridge, www.
,	25085

<u> zagonon estenis</u>	PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL		SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
12/1 OPENING D	5/2009 ATE:					SAMULT OF THE PROPERTY OF
LINE		2/22/2009		BID O	PENING TIME	-01:30PM
EJME	QUANT	ITY UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		ļ.	ADDENDUM	400		
			i			İ
	THIS AD	DENDUM IS	SSUED TO	CLARIFY, MODI	FY, AND ADD	
				OTATION SPECT	IFY, AND ADD 1 FICATIONS, PE	ID
	kue WIII	ACHED DOCU	ENTAPION	ļ		
	NO ADDIT	CIONAL OUES	TTONE WITH	L BE ACCEPTED		
	FUNDING	TIME CONST	RAINTS	" BE ACCEPTED	DUE TO	
1		Ls	968-20			
		1		'		
	BUILDING	CONSTRUCT	EON			
			•			
						.,
	*****	THIS IS THE	END OF R	FO DEERSOO	5 ***** TOTAI	00
				LA DELYIONOS	****** TOTAI	1:1 4 14 000
			-	j	"	7
	,					
	ŀ					
			}			
]				
			Ì			
₹	7	SE // 3.3	E REVERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CONDITIO	Vs	
X.	bet D.	HU FEIN		TELEPHONE	2-1600 DATE	/3 22 =
Treside	rat.	FEIN	ALUG20	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	12-22-2009
		<u> </u>	~ O A A A A A A	,	ADDRESS CHANGE:	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2 The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written
- BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement Provided that, before the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act as set forth in Article 1D. Chapter 21 of the West with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor. authority if the Contractor:

 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy;

 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered FOB destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications:

 Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, PO Box 50130,

ADDENDUM # 02

The following are clarifications to Questions raised during the Bid period for Contract #DEFK10006 for the Phase 1 – Site Preparation for the Live Fire Exercise Shoot House project.

Section 106050 Wire Mesh Partitions

Is it the Architect intention to install these wire mesh partitions on the inside of the opening of the lower windows? If so, will the fans and window cranks have to be removed?

Or will the wire mesh partition be installed on the outside of the window propring location the mistalled on the outside of the window propring location the mistalled on the outside of the window propring location the mistalled on the outside of the window propring location.

Or will the wire mesh partition be installed on the outside of the window opening leaving the window inoperable. The measurements differ inside from outside. Also, will new steel need to be installed to support the wire mesh partitions?

The wire mesh partitions should be installed on the exterior face of the building against the corrugated metal panel surface. The existing windows where mesh panels are required will become inoperable and should be closed. The Contractor shall provide a welded 2" x 2" tube steel frame with continuous steel angle stops around the inside perimeter of each frame with the mesh panels inserted inside the perimeter frame and welded to the perimeter stops.

The Contractor shall field verify existing openings and verify the jamb conditions around the openings to determine the attachment requirements for the frames to the framing and the exterior face of the building

It is hard to receive a firm price from the Power Company without a work order from the Owner Would it be possible for an allowance for the electrical service?

No,

There are several large structures that are within that 20 foot area. Are they to be included? Examples would be the silos and metal structures. I would assume that a structure at that size would be detailed on the drawings. To what extent shall the debris on the outside of the building be for demolition and clean-up? Note 5 Sheet A-101

Debris clean-up and removal shall be limited to the inside of the building. Clean-up of the exterior around the building is not required. No work is required at the future parking area.

In order to allow for the pock marks, holes etc to be repaired with non-shrink grout. The concrete will need to be pressured washed or cleaned with some type of cleaner. The fluids or materials that this building has been exposed to for many years will need to be stripped off the concrete pads. I did not see any specifications on how the Architect would approach this issue. Would the Architect be willing to spec out a procedure for treating the concrete before installation of the non-shrink grout? Note 3 Sheet A - 101 I do not believe that any of the suppliers for the 18 available products will warranty their product with the existing conditions of the concrete

The Contractor shall be responsible for pressure washing/cleaning the existing concrete with a cleaning/degreasing agent similar to BASF Citrus Degreaser and Cleaner (equal product is acceptable-See attached cut sheet).

Note 4 Sheet A-101 Fill in all holes with like material. What do you mean? Do you want all the formed holes upstairs that are in the concrete floor patched with concrete?

Like material means that if there are holes in the concrete then they shall be filled with concrete, or an acceptable cementitious material (ie. Epoxy grout), which will provide security, strength, and weather protection, similar to the existing material. Holes in the mezzanine floor do not need to be formed and filled with concrete at this time.

Will water proof lights and electrical boxes, etc be required since the roof leaks so bad?

Waterproof lights and electrical boxes are not required.

Since the existing steel structure around the doors are rusted and have holes, will new steel be required for framing the new man doors and overhead doors?

According to the Pre-Bid meeting minutes there is an allowance of \$10,000 added for miscellaneous steel and sheet metal. If there is a need to replace existing framing at jambs of doors and windows then the allowance should cover this.

END OF ADDENDUM



PRODUCT DATA

3 03 01 00 Maintenance of Concrete

CITRUS DEGREASER AND CLEANER

Nonpetroleum degreaser and cleaner

Description

Citrus Degreaser and Cleaner is a nonpetroleum--based product used to remove grease and stains from concrete

Packaging

1 gallon (3.8 L) cans 5 gallon (18 93 L) pails

Color

Light amber

Shelf Life

2 years when properly stored

Storage

Store in unopened containers in a clean, dry area Protect from freezing

Features

Noapetroleum Conventional or automatic scrubber application

Henspengtriornula (**)

Concentrated formula

Benefits

Has picasact of rus smells in ses with water.

Quick and easy to use

Easivoremoves grease and stains

Dilute for many cleaning situations; economical to use

Where to Use

APPLICATION

- To remove deposits of grease, oil, and other fluid spills from concrete surfaces
- To dissolve many resins, adhesives, rubber tire marks, and a variety of other tough compounds from floors and industrial equipment

How to Apply

Surface Preparation

- Sweep floor with an industrial stiff-bristled broom to remove surface dirt and other loosely adhering solid contaminants
- Mortar joints must be struck flush or tooled with a round jointer and be free of rough edges

Application

INDUSTRIAL DEGREASING

- 1 Apply Citrus Degreaser full strength at approximately 200 ft²/gallon (4.9 m²/L). Allow 5 10 minutes for penetration Scrub if necessary.
- 2. Rinse with clean water. All traces of grease and oil should be removed
- 3 For unusually deep-seated grease and oil stains, a second application may be necessary

GENERAL-PURPOSE CLEANING

- 1 Dilute with water up to a 50 to 1 solution
- 2 Spray or mop on, and allow to penetrate for
- 3 5 minutes, then rinse with clean water.

Clean Up

Follow proper local, state, and federal regulations when disposing of Citrus Degreaser and the material removed from the floor.

For Best Performance

- May be harmful to some plastics and painted surfaces; test surface in an inconspicuous area before using
- · Do not use on conductive floors
- Make certain the most current versions of product data sheet and MSDS are being used; call Customer Service (1-800-433-9517) to verify the most current version
- Proper application is the responsibility of the user. Field visits by BASF personnel are for the purpose of making technical recommendations only and not for supervising or providing quality control on the jobsite



Technical Data

Composition

Citrus Degreaser and Cleaner is a non petroleumbased product

Typical Properties

Color	Orange	
Viscosity	Gardner A-5	
Weight per gallon, ibs	7.1	
Nonvolatile content, %	8.0	
Flash point, ° F (° C)	115 (46)	
Freeze/thaw	Passes	
Odor	Light citrus	

Test results are averages obtained under laboratory conditions Reasonable variations can be expected.

Health and Safety

CITRUS DEGREASER AND CLEANER

Caution

Citrus Degreaser and Cleaner contains Nonoxynol, glyco monomethyl 1 ether and D-Limonene

Risks

Combustible fiquid and vapor. May be absorbed through skin Repeated or prolonged exposure increases the risk of absorption. May cause skin, eye and respiratory irritation. Ingestion may cause irritation Reports associate repeated or prolonged occupational overexposure to solvents with permanent brain, nervous system, liver and kidney damage. INTENTION-AL MISUSE BY DELIBERATELY INHALING THE CONTENTS MAY BE HARMFUL. OR FATAL.

Precautions

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN, KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT, FLAME AND SOURCES OF IGNITION Vapors are heavier than air. Keep container closed Use only with adequate ventilation Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Wash thoroughly after handling. Avoid breathing vapors DO NOT take internally. Use Impervious gloves, eye protection and if the TLV is exceeded or used in a poorly ventilated area, use NIOSH/MSHA approved respiratory protection in accordance with applicable federal, state and local regulations

First Aid

In case of eye contact, flush thoroughly with water for at least 15 minutes SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL. AFTENTION in case of skin contact, wash affected areas with soap and water. If initiation persists, SEEK MEDICAL ATTENTION Remove and wash contaminated clothing. If inhalation causes physical discomfort, remove to fresh air. If discomfort persists or any breathing difficulty occurs, or if swallowed, SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION

Refer to Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for further Information.

Proposition 65

This product does not knowingly contain materials listed by the state of California as known as to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm

VOC Content

3 53 lbs/gal or 423 g/L, less water and exempt solvents

For medical emergencies only, call ChemTrec (1-800-424-9300).

BASF Construction Chemicals, LLC — Building Systems

889 Valley Park Drive Shakopee, MN, 55379

www BuildingSystems BASF.com

Customer Service 800-433-9517 Technical Service 800-243-6739



LAMBO WARRANTY NOTICE. Every resolvable effort is much to sporty SAST exacting standards both in the naturalizative of our products and in the internation which we leave concerning these pursuits and their new. We returned our products to be of good quality and will replace or all our election, refund the pursuits are designed our country. Therefore, country for any exactions are refund, SAST MARGES RO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR MARGES, ROUTERED MARGES ROUTER
This islaments and all furth technical addice are based on BEST primaria function and expendence, thereoe, BEST ensures no beithy for proving such biometric and author between the best primaria and and and and a primaria and a primaria and a primaria and author between the best primaria and and and and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and and a province and a primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and and a province and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a primaria and a primaria and a primaria and a desired to the primaria and a
For professional use only. Not for sale to or use by the general public.

Form No. 1017985 5/07 Printed on recycled paper including 10% post-consumer Ster.

© 2007 BASE

Agency	DEFK
REQ P.O#	10006

BID BOND

agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 28 and day of		KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE F	PRESENTS, That we	e, the undersigne	ed, _ Danhill Construction	on Company
Not with its principal office in the City of Montivale as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Twenty Bight Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (3 _ 28,700.00 _) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bild or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of a live fire shoot house inside of a warehouse building NOW THEREFORE, (a) if said bid shall be rejected, or (b) if said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be mulliand void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 282nd day of December , 20 09 Panhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) President (Title) Colonial Surety company (Name of P		of	Gauley Bridge	, West	Vîrginia.	, as Principal, and	Colonial Surety Co.
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Twenty Bight Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$ 28,700.00) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of a live fire shoot house inside of a warehouse building NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this again and any of December 20 09 Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) Robert D. Hill President (Title) Robert B. Bird A. H. W. H. A. W. H. A							
the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of a live fire shoot house inside of a warehouse building NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise the lighted part of the surgest of the		NJ	_ with its principal office	e in the City of	Montvale	, as Surety, are held ar	nd firmly bound unto the State
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of a live fire shoot house inside of a warehouse building NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the flability of the Surrety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Robert D. Him Administration Company (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Him Administration Company (Name of Surety) President (Title) Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety)	of West	Virginia,	, as Obligee, in the pena	al sum of <u>Twenty</u>]	Eight Thousa	nd Seven Hundred Dolla	ars (\$ <u>28,700.00</u>) for
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of a live fire shoot house inside of a warehouse building NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the succeptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 282nd day ofDecember, 20Q9	the payr	ment of v	which, well and truly to	be made, we jointly a	and severally bir	nd ourselves, our heirs, admi	nistrators, executors,
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of a live fire shoot house inside of a warehouse building NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby varieve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 82 Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) By Robert D, Hill Medical Must be President or Vice President or Vice President or Vice President) President (Title) Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety)	success	ors and	assigns				
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of a live fire shoot house inside of a warchouse building NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this **Rapid** day of **December**, 20 09** Principal Corporate Seal** **Danhill Construction Company** (Name of Principal) **By Robert D. Hill **Mark D. Hall **D. H		The Co	ndition of the above obl	igation is such that w	hereas the Prin	cipal has submitted to the Pr	irchasing Section of the
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby valve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this \$\frac{320}{2}^{\text{nd}}\$ \text{ day of } \text{ December } \text{, 20 } \text{ O9} Principal Corporate Seal Principal Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Principal) (Name of Principal) (Ruth Adv. Adv. Adv. Adv. Adv. Adv. Adv. Adv.	Departm						
NOW THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this again day of December, 20 09 Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Hill What A. W. A. Burety Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberts Bird Hawal A. Burety A. Burety A. Burety A. Burety A. Burety Company (Name of Surety)							with a contract in writing for
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall be rull and void, otherwise this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 32 nd day of							
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall be rull and void, otherwise this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 32 nd day of							
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall be rull and void, otherwise this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 32 nd day of		NOW T	HEREFORE.				
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22 Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) Wust be President (Title) Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird August Augu			•	or			
reference and shall trunish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this \$\frac{\text{32}^{nd}}{2} \text{ day of } \frac{\text{December }}{2}, 20 \frac{\text{99}}{2} Principal Corporate Seal Panhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Hill December (Name of Principal) Golonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta. Bird Advust Advust.		(b) If s	aid bid shall be accepte	d and the Principal s	hall enter into a	contract in accordance with	the bid or proposal attached
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of	hereto a	na snaii	turnish any other bonds	and insurance requi	red by the bid o	r proposal, and shall in all of	her respects perform the
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 28 nd day of	agreeme	ent create	ed by the acceptance of	' said bid, then this o	bligation shall be	e null and void otherwise thi	e obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 28 nd day of December , 20 09 Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Hill Devember (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety)	exceed t	he pena	amount of this obligation	iod and agreed that t on as herein stated	ne liability of the	Surety for any and all claim	s hereunder shall, in no event,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of December , 20 09 Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Hill of Mall (Must be President or Vice President) President Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird Adult Adu			· ····ga	or do norom otaloa.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of December , 20 09 Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Hill of All Hill (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety)		The Sur	ety, for the value receiv	ed, hereby stipulates	and agrees tha	t the obligations of said Sure	ety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22 nd day of	way impa	aired or a	affected by any extension	on of the time within	which the Oblige	ee may accept such bid, and	said Surety does hereby
Principal Corporate Seal President (Must be President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird Krutta	waive no	nice of a	ny such extension.				
Principal Corporate Seal Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Hill (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety)		IN WITN	NESS WHEREOF, Princ	sipal and Surety have	hereunto set th	eir hands and seals, and su	ch of them as are corporations
Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Hill Policy D. Hill (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Gurety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety)							
(Name of Principal) By Robert D. Hill Nobert D. Hill (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird (Mutta Burd)	22 nd	day	of December	, 20 09			
(Name of Principal) By Robert D. Hill Nobert D. Hill (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird (Mutta Burd)							
By Robert D. Hill Robert D. Hill (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Gurety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety)	Principal	Corpora	ite Seal				
(Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird Koutta Rud						(Nam	e of Principal)
Vice President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird Kolutta Burd							
President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird Kolutta Burd							
(Title) Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird Krutta Burd						Vice	President)
Colonial Surety company (Name of Surety) Roberta Bird Kolutta Burd							
(Name of Surety) Roberta Bird Rolletta Bird							(Title)
(Name of Surety) Roberta Bird Roll to Bird	Surety Co	orporate	Seal			Colonial Sur	ety company
							Q1,1 9
							nouna Dura

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

Div. of Eng. & Facilities WV Army National Guard Kingwood, WV 26537

RE: Installation of a live fire shoot house inside of a Warehouse building.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 22nd day of December 2009.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Poborta Bird

Attorney-in-Fact

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Roberta Bird

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in w Gauley Bridge its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by

the President and sealed and atte	sted by the Corporat	te Secretary."			
"In Witness Whereaf, Colonial Sure and its corporate seal to be hereto a	ty Company has cause offixed the 8th	ed these preser day of	nts to be signed by its September	President , A.D., 2006	
State of New Jersey SS.: County of Bergen	Incorporate Incor	*) *)	COLONIAL SURETY By Wayne N	COMPANY Junziata, President	
On this 8th day of		Septe			ar 2006, before me
	Theresa Simmons				
	Wayne Nunziata		, per		
executed the within instrument as	President		, on beh	alf of the corporation t	nerein named and
Notary A Notary P	SA SIMMONS ublic of New Jersey Expires September 2 2010		Theresa	Simmons	
New Jerse			Theresa Simmons /		Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of copy of the Original Power of Attain force and effect. And I do hereby further certify tauthority of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 1	rney issued by said hat the Certification	of this Power	of Attorney is signed a	ny mat the said Fower and sealed by facsimile arety Company at a m	under and by the
RESOLVED, that the signature of be affixed or printed by facsimile nature and seal shall be valid and	of the Secretary or a	ny Assistant S a Power of A	Secretary of this Corpor	ation, and the seal of	Corporation, may ted facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the s	seal of said Compai	ny, at Montval	e, New Jersey this	22nd	day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the bond to which the power is attached.	f Attorney you may call (201) 5 e above named individual(s) a	573-8788 and ask nd details of the	Hall	dariale S. Galla Sagartan	
			U Free	derick S. Gallo, Secretary	
Form 9,100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web					

State of West Virginia
County of <u>Fagette</u>

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West V rginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of Work Virginio

My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of <u>Fayette</u>
State of <u>West Vinginia</u>

NOZARY PUBLIC

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 -

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2008

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds \$ Cash in Office & Banks Accrued Interest & Dividends Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable Other Assets	9,467,318 263,694 841,215 1,389,927	Reserve for Unearned Premiums \$6,002,414 Claim Reserves 12,316,572 Other Liabilities 1,080,025 Collateral Held 662,903 Capital Stock 3,000,000 0,003,043
Other Assets		Surplus 9,608,942
Total Admitted Assets		Total Liabilities & Surplus 32,670,856

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

ss.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2009.

Surety Congression of Surety Congression of

Wayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 2, 2010